
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.804 

ANSWERED ON 02.12.2021 

 

INTEGRATED POWER DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

 

804.  SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR:  

SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether work is being carried out under Integrated Power Development Scheme 

particularly in Shahjahanpur and Misrikh Parliamentary Constituencies of Uttar Pradesh; 

(b) if so, the details thereof during the last three years and the current year; and 

(c) the details of the Central fund allocated along with its utilisation during the said 

period; State and year-wise? 

A N S W E R 

 

THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY  

 

(SHRI  R.K. SINGH) 

 

(a) & (b): Yes Sir, under the Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS), Electrical 

Infrastructure works have been taken up in Shahjahanpur and Mishrikh Parliamentary 

Constituencies. The details are available as Annexure-I. 

(c) The States/ UTs and year-wise details of Central fund allocated along with its 

utilization during the last three years and current year are at Annexure-II. 

 

****** 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 804 

ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 02.12.2021 

Major infrastructure created under IPDS in the Shahjahanpur and Misrikh Constituencies 

of Uttar Pradesh 

Constituency DISCOM Description of Work  Quantity 

Shahjahanpur MVVNL 
New 33/11KV Sub-stations 5 Nos. 

 

33 KV line 
~50 Ckm. 

 

11 KV line 

 

~22 Ckm. 

Distribution Transformers 76 Nos. 

AB Cables 

 
~102 Kms 

Mishrikh MVVNL 
New 33/ 11 kV Sub-stations 

 

5 Nos. 

33 KV line ~48 Ckm. 

11 KV line 

 
~35 Ckm. 

Distribution Transformers 32 Nos. 

AB Cables ~93 Kms. 

DVVNL 
New 33/11 KV Sub-station 1 Nos. 

Distribution Transformers 33 Nos. 

New 33 & 11 KV lines 49.4 Kms. 

New LT AB Cables 42.66 Kms. 

HT Capacitor Bank 1 No. 

Roof Top Solar Panel 10 Nos. 

Energy Meter at Consumer 

premises 
1856 Nos. 

******  



Annexure-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 804 

ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 02.12.2021 

IPDS: State and Year-wise GoI fund allocation/ release and cumulative utilization (as on          

30.11.2021)                           (Rs. in Crs.) 

Sl. 

No. 
States/ UTs 

Releases 

2014-18 

Release 

2018-19 

Release 

2019-20 

Release 

2020-21 

Release 

2021-22 

TOTAL   

Releases 

Cumulative 

Utilization of GoI 

funds as per PFMS  

1 A&N Islands 1.08  0.00  0.00  2.14  6.42  9.64  3.22  

2 AP 330.48  18.22  28.53  100.51  23.24  500.98 424.93  

3 
Arunachal 

pradesh 
12.83  0.00  15.32  55.83  7.67  91.65 84.70  

4 Assam 152.97  0.00  272.61  75.19  8.42  509.19 490.09  

5 Bihar 355.73  17.93  623.84  315.04  113.96  1426.50 1,426.50  

6 Chhattisgarh 69.71  0.79  22.55  168.99  22.36  284.40 234.13  

7 Delhi 0.00  32.76  0.00  57.24  0.00  90.00 90.00  

8 Goa 1.91  0.03  11.13  13.47  17.43  43.97 19.57  

9 Gujarat 333.47  119.68  112.36  84.26  0.00  649.77 643.66  

10 Haryana 36.09  29.76  42.43  71.84  1.82  181.94 181.94  

11 HP 11.79  21.21  59.61  17.55  14.77  124.93 113.62  

12 J&K/ Ladakh 37.99  0.00  58.36  228.06  9.07  333.48 314.16  

13 Jharkhand 132.81  159.55  0.00  74.55  0.00  366.91 309.45  

14 Karnataka 198.66  349.62  48.72  91.49  28.35  716.84 692.79  

15 Kerala 107.74  0.48  19.06  225.03  27.05  379.36 351.93  

16 Maharashtra 357.27  81.34  740.14  110.04  10.67  1299.46 1,298.47  

17 Manipur 31.95  63.81  0.00  0.00  0.00  95.76 87.78  

18 Meghalaya 5.30  9.35  0.74  29.05  10.83  55.27 45.38  

19 Mizoram 11.89  3.42  4.57  5.06  48.62  73.56 24.94  

20 MP 177.12  122.96  363.54  202.50  47.43  913.55 843.86  

21 Nagaland 10.65  7.98  74.03  0.00  2.73  95.39 95.11  

22 Odisha 182.72  246.89  128.40  22.41  9.28  589.70 558.26  

23 Puducherry 0.00  3.92  0.00  4.88  0.00  8.80 5.17  

24 Punjab 48.81  19.81  120.09  41.90  5.43  236.04 195.65  

25 Rajasthan 228.76  0.00  416.75  96.18  40.72  782.41 776.23  

26 Sikkim 1.30  9.12  15.27  0.00  66.75  92.44 39.05  

27 Tamil Nadu 279.33  24.33  595.59  26.71  83.76  1009.72 979.61  

28 Telangana 109.43  223.15  11.06  55.98  46.15  445.77 445.77  

29 Tripura 14.04  6.33  23.85  84.87  4.53  133.62 133.62  

30 UP 1,352.43  1,007.97  111.02  302.73  112.38  2,886.53 2,761.17  

31 Uttarakhand 48.84  87.32  72.63  224.09  43.88  476.76 432.04  

32 West Bengal 495.89  44.87  607.38  422.39  2.20  1572.73 1,563.84  

  Total 5,138.99 2,712.60 4599.58 3209.98 815.92 16,477.07 15,666.64 
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